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Crew / REV 06/15/2009 E-MAIL
553rd 

ORGANIZATION CREW / TEAM
Rank/ CREW 

POSSITION / JOB DATE  IN COUNTRY REMARKS
Borror,Billy W. bwb67@aol.com 553RCS 1 E-6/RMT 01/69 - 1/70 Contact with anyone on crew

Pool, Elmer J. poolelmer@yahoo.com 553RCS 2 AC 10/68 -11/69 Looking for crew members & Maintenance Officer, Maj. Craig Baldwin
Turman, Ron shop@captainjaguarscathouse.com 553RCS 2 E-3 / CIM Nov 68 - Nov 69 2nd crew #2 with Maj. E. Poole, Lt S. Rust, Lt. J. Sikora   864 Combat Hrs/86 missions handle is "Skycop".
Schmidt, Doug schmidts2355@comcast.net 533RCS 3 11/67 - 68 Swateks Super Snoopers, looking for old crew.
Heflin, William E. "Gene" gheflin@gcctv.com 553RCS 5 E-5 RO + CIM 1968 - 1969 AC - LtCol Warren Williams.  "the Flying Fifth"  96 Missions flown.  Flew as either Radio Operator or CIM
Jelinek, Clyde A. cjelinek.sr@hotmail.com 553RCS 5 E-5 / ACICO 8/69 - 9/70 Looking to see everyone at Ohio.
Mills, Percy D. pmills@eufaula.rr.com 553RCS 5 E-5/CIM/ACICO 11/67 -12/68 "Arths Angels"
Urban, John E. john7593@aol.com 553RCS 5 E-5 / CIM- ACICO 1969 - 1970 Looking for Glenne Scherer CIM, John Leavitt FE, & Michael Hennessy CIM.
Wilson, J. Grover grover.wilson@morgankeegan.com 553RCS 7 C0-Pilot 1969 Korat- Crew 7, The Tiger's Lair
Cable, Ruston C. <bbaunme@gmail.com> 553RCS 8 RMT 12/69 - 11/69
Moore, Greg dcn.greg@verizon.net 553RCS 8 E-5 / CIM 1969 Previously TDY to Korat with 552nd AEW&C, College Eye Task Force (Crew #16), Sep '67 - Jan '68.
Rohland, John geffelus1@aol.com 553RCS 8 E-7/ FE 11/67 -10/68 Looking for anyone on my crew
Sasiela, Stanly David ddsasiela@charter.net 553RCS 8 O-3 / CP 9/68 - 8/69 A/C Jim Bertram, looking for Cpt. Larry Maness
Stirnitske, Robert  E. stirnitzke-tve@GainUSA.com 553RCS 8 O-4 / EWO Jul-68 Bertram A/C
Gates, Lynn legates828@gmail.com 553RCS 9 E-4 /CIM 1969 100 Combat Missions July 69 - Sep 70. Crew 9er - None Finer! Lt Col Benedict – AC ACICO - TSgt Chris Lund
Ray Sestak raysestak@att.net 553rd Sq 9 E-3 CIM 1969 Living in Westerlo, NY
Cullop, Walker Dale dalecullop@yahoo.com 553 RCS 10 E-6/flight engineer 12/70-12/71
Eaton, James videobeach@comcast.net 554RCS 10 E-3/CIM 1968 Unknown
Friedman, Bob covercnr@tx.rr.com 553RCS 10 E-6 /ACICO 9/69 - 7/70 Looking for Phil Leininger Crew 10 EWO
Moore, Larry G. Llmoore1624@aol.com 553RCS 10 E-5 / In-FightTech 67-'68 A/C Col Fling, 1st wave to Korat, 109 missions,
Morris, Ron rmorris@comdata.com 553th SQ 10 E-4 / CIM Jan 69 - Jan 71 Crew 10 w/ACs Lt Col Bullinger and Major Bird, 121 missions, would like to locate Capt Carpenter and Lt Lieninger
Stevens, Greg gjsteve@yahoo.com 553RCS 10 E-4 / CIM Nov 67 - May 69
Yates, Michael R. michaelyates@suddenlink.net 553RCS 10 E-5/CIM 1969-70
Eno, Joe jeno@jps.net 553th SQ 11 E4/CIM 1969
Garcia, John John Garcia 553RCS 12 E-4/CIM 1967 Superbahts flying circus
Santana, Joe jjsantana3@aol.com 553RCS 12 Radio Operator/CIM Sep. 1968 to 1969 Our A/C was LtCol William Ritter 

Smith, David old_phart@verizon.net 553RCS 13 E-4 / CIM 1/69 - 70
Blaylock, Larry D. "Larry Blaylock" <lblaylock@satx.rr.com> 553RCS 14 RO Aug 69 - May 70 Crew sceduling for LtCol Compton, first crew to rotate A/C back in 70.   Anyone in the San Antonio area???

Bulen, Robert bob.sandybulen@hotmail.com 553RCS 14 CIM 10/67 - 4/ 69
Hit 100 Oct 24 1968. With crew 14 and Major Beresford as AC and Lt. Jim Polizzo as Co-pilot. Was a cim.Looking for Tom 
Hicks. And Robert Hill. Bob married a Thai national and re-enlisted OUT of the 553 to an admin. job at KRTAFB.

Collord, Robin P melodyranch@ntin.net 553RCS 14 0-3/CP 68 -69 First Person to sign in at Otis AFB for the new "TOP SECRET" 553rr. No airplanes so trained on the 552nd planes.
DeGroff, Ronald W. RonDeGroff@buckeye-express.com 553rd EMS 14 E4 / Flt Tech 1967-1968 BatCat14 - Leffert's Leapors

Shull, James D. (Dan) Dsleacres@aol.com 553RCS 14 E-4 / CIM OCT 67 to APR 69
"Leffert's Lepers" for first year.  I was of the 3rd and 4th enlisted to achieve 100 combat mission.  Then trained new CIMs 
coming to Korat.  Still flew.  I was the Wing beer chugging champion for the first two wing picnics.  

Lanphere, Paul W. planphere@dcolighting.com 553RCS 15 E-5 / CIM 1969 1970 Barwicks Buzzards

Pabon, Johnny R. grenoville454@msm.com 553RCS 15 E-6 /ACICI/CIM/RO 68 -69 "Letangs Gang"
Spencer, Randy rspen@earthlink.net 554RCS 26 CIM/ACICO 7/69 - 7/70 "Almonds Nuts", 104 missions, Looking for Ray Woods CIM 
Paul H. Hasz phasz38@comcast.net 554RCS 27 Captain/Navigator 10/68 - 10/69 Also served as Sq. R&R Officer. Ret  Lt. Col., Nov 84
Schultz, Bill clearwire.net 554RCS 27 E-3 / CIM NOV 1967 / 1968 Ryans Roadrunners

Becker, Erwin S. ebecker@elmore.rr.com 554RCS 28 E-5 / ACICO / CIM 5/69 - 5/70
"Jones Pros" to crash, "Charlies Fat Cats" with Col. Aldrich. Snoopy flew with us untill we sent him home to Robbie  in 
Detroit, Mi. Looking for Capone & Scottie RMT Crew 28.

Haren, Don taildrag@yahoo.com 554RCS 28 Raido Operator 7/68 - 69
"Tommies Turtles" Where are? Capt.Thompson,Capt. Ross,Maj. O'brien,Tsgt Hittle,Ssgt Ferreira,Cmsgt Nesbit,Ssgt 
Robinson.

Arnold, Richard P. (Dick) dickarnold1125@comcast.net 554RCS 29 O-? / AC / Maint QC 12/67 - 12/68 AC IP
Smith, David treeside657@sbcglobal.net 554RCS 29 E-4 / CIM 1969
Van Boxtel, Gerald jerryvb@hughes.net 554RCS 29 E-6 /Flight Eng. 10/68 - 10/ 69 "Leo's Lings" (Monkey's), Major Magors A/C

Parshall, Gerald (Jerry) <ghp1954@verizon.net> 554RCS 31 A/C
Looking for Ron Lawton also of the 554th. I was also a pilot, operations officer and last squadron commander of the 554th at 
NKP flying QU-22Bs.

Burroughs, Michael A. mburroughs@satx.rr.com 554RCS 32 O-1 & O-2/CICO 1968-1969 "Troop 32--Sponsored by New Asia Bathhouse"
Troy, Walt wtroy@verizon.net 554RCS 32 E-4 / CIM 68 - 69
LeSage, Dan dlesage@triad.rr.com 554RCS 33 RMT 10/67 - 03/69 Contact with anyone on crew
Boyd, David J. daboide@mchsi.com, 554RCS 35 ? 10/67 - 8/68 Crew 35 set the Wing record (at that time) for most consecutive on-time take-offs.  Still living in Newton, IA,
Upton, Richard A. Richard.upton@cox.net 554RCS 35 ? 10/67 - 08/68 AC Chamberlain, Looking for any crew members call 316-305-3313.
Daniel R Brimmer drb3@charter.net 554RCS 37 E-5 / CIM 68-69

Vickers, Eddie J. snapper35@aol.com 554RCS 37 E7/ACICO STAN/EVAL 1969&1970
A/C Commander was Major Steen.   Our   crew nickname was Steen's Studs..Survivor 9-6-69 C121 Crash.Looking for friend of 
mine (TSgt Donald R. Trollinger).  We were stationed together

Hayden, Daniel G. Hayden Jr 
(Gordon) haydengo@uvu.edu 554RCS 38 E-3 / CIM / Op Ctr Aug 29, 1969 thru Aug 28, 1970 Assigned  to Crew 38  Under Col Barbie then later assigned to Operations Center working with Russ
Krussel, Joseph T. jtkrus@sbcglobal.net 554RCS 38 1st Lt./Copilot 1969
Love, WILLIAM P. w.p.love@sbcglobal.net 554RCS 38 E-5  / EMT 1967/1968 LAWTON'S LEADERS
Roxburgh, Evan eroxburgh@aol.com 554th RCS 38 E-4 / CIM 69-70 Buzzards Bay Bastards
Jensen, Clifford mungatuc2000@yahoo.com 554RCS 39 CIM 67 -68 Looking for Glen Tamoria
LeFever, Craig W. thirdpier@embarqmail.com 554RCS 39 E-5/Radio Operator 69-70, 71-72 I photographed the last Connie to leave Korat RTAFB.  Pics available!
Weiner, Richard J. mtnhog@netzeronet 554RCS 39 E-5 / CIM 67 -68 on both crew 39//still grieve brothers lost
Broyer, Rick Broyerfam@aol.com 554RCS 40 E-4 / CIM 12-67 TO 12-68

Butler, David H. x9y9@sbcglobal.net 554RCS 40 E-5 / CIM 1969 OTIS CREW 4, JAN 69, "Buzard Bay Bastards" KORAT Crew 40 "Corky's Leprechauns"

MacFarland, Bob Bmacf1120@aol.com 554RCS 40 9/67 -8/68
Werner, William C. (Pete) batcat67003@yahoo.com 554RCS 40 E-5 / RMT 1967 /1970 Lookinf for Billy Ferriz or Looking for William (Billy) Farris or Barney Cruz
Person, Bill fcentaur35@hotmail.com 554RCS 41 0-3 / CP 11/67 - 9/68 Lt. Col Harley Reed was the AC, I was replaced by Michael Burroughs .
Kohn, Kirkland (Kirk) kkohn@finlan.com 554RCS 43 E-5 / CIM 5/69-9/70
Upton, Richard A. richard.upton@cox.net 554RCS 53 E-4/CIM 1968 Chamberlain's crew
Andrus, Ben benlandrus@juno.com 554RCS ? 1LT/ CP and AC 4/70 -1/71 Don't know if I ever was told a crew number.  Maj. Bill Loving was my AC until I was made an AC
Whelan, Richard H. (Rick) rickw@rockmaplerlty.com 554RCS ? O-2 /CICO 02/68 - 01/69 On Maj. Flory's crew, Looking for CICO John Gist & Joe Taylor the CP, or hear from any crew members.
Langenhan, Robert L r.langenhan@comcast.net 553 OMS 12-8 Nightshift E-4 /Flightline Maint. 11/67-11/68 Launch, recovery, aircraft  maintenance, towing, engine run-up
Gonzales, Joe R. jobocopp@msn.com 554RCS 26-2 E5/Radio Tech 1968-69 Almond's Nuts
Walter, Charles W. 'Chuck' cwalt3@comcast.net 554RCS 28, 31 0-4/Navigator 5-69 / 70 Korat Crew 38, 
Zaleski, William R. wrz@instrumentratings.com 554RCS 2nd crew # 39 E-4 / CIM 1969 Just missed the fatal crew #39 flight
Bosse, Albert G mbosse1@tampabay.rr.com 553 OMS 67-21488 E5/ Crew Chief 1967-1970 Otis Pelimary Prep- Dune Moon Eglin-IST KORAT
Russell, Samuel (Sam)  <srusse11@bellsouth.net> 553RCS A/C 29/CP41 A/C  O-3 01/69 - 01/70

Pruiksma, Robert S. (Bob) rspusaf@bellsouth.net 553rd OMS a/c maint support E-3 1969-1970 pcs'ed from McClellan 552nd OMS
Bunch, John D. jdbunch@yahoo.com 553 FMS AGE A1C (E-4) 68-69 (Unsure of dates: 8/67-7/68?) Part of first full contingent to arrive at Korat from Otis AFB.  Lived in new cinderblock barracks across from EM club.
Grosic, William usafret7@sbcglobal.net 553FMS AGE E-7 / 1967 No air power without "Ground Power"
Burger, Charles (chuck) cburger002@woh.rr.com 553FMS AQGE shop 05/70 - 05/71  I was there when the Connies left and the EB 66's came in.
Johnson, Fred B fred@cues.org P Co., 75th Rangers Co. Cmdr. Captain, US Army Feb '70-Feb '71 A BATCAT aircraft helped me find a "lost" Ranger team in "far" western Quang Tri Province
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Matheson, Col Al (Leon) Citabriair@Yahoo.com 554RCS Crews 13, 27 ,35 1st Lt Navigator
68 BATCAT Korat 69 NAIL FAC, NKP 
Combat Crew 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75

4753rw Otis AFB, MA  "Cookes Crumbs", Almond's Nuts," "Jim's Joy" Korat RTAFB.  ( Nick name "Super Nav")...  
FAC/Laotian Air War Archivist.

Awalt, Jake jakeawalt@suddenlink.net 553rd EMS Crypto Maint E-4 10/67 - 10/68 Bid on my bowls, will bring in extra money for the cause- Jake
Lowe, Ken <ken.lowe3@verizon.net> 554RCS Hap Harrison's RMT 67-68 Ron De Groff was my cubie mate, after we left “tent City”..
Freshwater, Monty <mfreshwater@mebtel.net> 553RCS LC Bullinger's Crew Co-Pilot 9/68 - 9/69 553 RSEC-121R co-pilot, YQU-22A Pilot,
Bishop, Charlie cbishop@idworld.net 553rd Recon Wing Mixed O-3/CICO 1967-68 Call sign BatCat 01; Wing Stan Eval, Wing Briefer;Assigned Otis, Panama, Eglin and Korat
Holbrook, William H., Jr. billvickholbrook@hotmail.com 553EMS na E4 / Instrument Tech 1967 Assigned to OTIS when 553RW was formed.

Williams, Charles P. (Chuck)  blewbyeu@roadrunner.com 554RCS Parshal's Crew NAV 10/67 - 10/68
 DO YOU HAVE ANY CONTACTS WITH MEMBERS OF JERRY PARSHAL'S CREW?  I WOULD LIKE TO ATTEND ANY FUTURE 
BATCAT FUNCTION

Hamilton, Arley R. arley@arleysplace.com 553rd EMS Radio Shop E-3 12/67-12/68 Radio Shop
Dmytriw, Stephen C sdmytriw@hotmail.com 554RCS UKN co-pilot 1970
Whitley, Donald dnldwhit@aol.com 554RCS UKN ?/AC Pilot 9/69 - 9/70 Crew Comander & had a crew whole Tour, Now Denver, CO 720-201-7130. 
Morris, Robert  Jr rmorrisjr@sc.rr.com 554RCS unk e-3/cim 1969
Bevilacqua, Andy andb@brc2.com 338 FMS E-4 11/72 - 73 Worked at Batcat Battery shop. Supplied batteries for all Korat aircraft.
Butler, Mike E. mikedsg@hotmail.com 553 FMS E-4 Nov 70 - Nov 71 Worked 388 FMS also, Phase Doc and Battery Shop.
Clinger, Charlotte (Holder) fairfaxbelle@earthlink.net 553 DCOI O-1 & O-2 Sep 68 - Sep - 69 Wing Intelligence Officer, first female in the wing (best hidden also) married name Charlotte Holder Clinger, Col, USAF (Ret).
Dannheiser, Chuck ccd1943@hotmail.com 553 RCS O-2  /CP 10/67 - 10/68 "Maj. Joe Reed's crew"
Gomez, Tim tim.gomez@lmco.com 553RCS E-5 / Crew Chief 1967 Initial 553 Cadre OMS at OTIS went with ACFT to Korat 
Haskell, Tom (Fast Eddie) Plumber0349@aol.com 553RCS Crew Chief on 491 08/69 - 08/70 Was Crew Chief of the Month of April 1970. I live in Toms River, New Jersey. My Phone Number is 732-797-1697  
Hollis, Charlie "Charlie Hollis" <CHollis@goaa.org> ? E-4to E-5 / RO 1967-68 Looking for Bill Schmedding.
Hunt, Donald ( DJ ) DJ@DJHunt.US 554RCS E-4 / CIM 1969 Buzzards Bay Bastards
James, William R. bcsinnm@hotmail.com E-6 / Flight Engineer 68 - 69 Trained with Ltcol Heller at Otis; Flew with Maj Baxter and then Maj Leonard and copilot Capt Smith
La Bonte, John D. Sr. vikingfour@msn.com 553rd FMS E-4 / Engine Shop 1969 - 1970 Propulsion Branch Supply 


